Item No. 18
Town of Atherton
CITY COUNCIL STAFF REPORT- PUBLIC HEARING
TO:

HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL
GEORGE RODERICKS, CITY MANAGER

FROM:

LISA COSTA SANDERS, TOWN PLANNER

DATE:

OCTOBER 15, 2014

SUBJECT:

APPEAL OF THE DECISION OF THE TOWN PLANNER– 81
ATHERTON AVENUE (APN 070-240-110)

RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends that the City Council conduct the public hearing, deny the appeal and
uphold the decision of the Town Planner for the reasons outlined in this Report.
INTRODUCTION
Swatt-Miers Architects, representing the property owners of 81 Atherton Avenue, have
filed an appeal of the decision of the Town Planner to deny the plans for a new residence
and two detached accessory buildings at 81 Atherton Avenue (located within the R1-A
Zoning District). The plans were denied as the new residence and two detached
accessory buildings donot comply with the Town’s sidewall height limit.
On July 23, 2014 the appellant (applicant) received a Special Structures Permit from the
Planning Commission to allow the sidewall height to exceed the maximum allowable
sidewall of 22’ by one foot (23’) with the provision of increased setbacks (all setbacks
increased an additional five feet.)
Following the Planning Commission meeting, plans were submitted to the Planning
Department for review. During the review of plans Staff sent a correction letter to the
applicant, noting that the proposed sidewalls are too tall for the residence, pool house and
detached garage. The applicant indicated that rather than revise the plans to comply with
the Code, the owner preferred to appeal Staff’s interpretation of “sidewall”. The
appellant has filed an appeal of Staff’s interpretation in two specific areas. The first is
the occasion where walls on the residence “punch through” the roof and extend higher
than the roof line. The second occurs on contemporary designs when the roof and wall
meet with no eave, and therefore no break between the roof and wall.
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ANALYSIS
Atherton Municipal Code Chapter 17.60, defines end walls and side walls as follows:
“End wall” means any wall or group of walls parallel to one another as so
designated by this title or the town if no such designation exists.
“Sidewall” means any wall not parallel to the end wall.
Per Atherton Municipal Code section 17.42.030(c), the height of a sidewall is measured
from the average natural grade to the base of the roof plate directly above In the R1-A
zoning district the applicant may choose which elevation is considered an end wall, with
the wall not parallel to the end wall being the sidewall. The maximum height limit for
the main building is 30’, with sidewalls limited to 22’.
Per Figure 1, below, the gable end (end wall) may be 30’ tall, while the wall
perpendicular to the end wall, the sidewall, is limited to 22’ in height. While the overall
height is the same, enforcing sidewall heights ensures that the mass of the home is
regulated and limits the impact effect of tall solid walls. For accessory buildings, the
maximum end wall height is 15’ while sidewall is 11’.

Figure 1- Gable End
When a contemporary design is presented where there is not a traditional gable or hip
roof, the sidewall design can be more challenging. (See Figure 2). Since the roof is flat,
the “sidewall” height is utilized along all sides of the residence. This limits the mass and
“billboard” effect of large walls. As shown in Figure 3, if the height of contemporary
homes was not limited to sidewall height, then a residence would be able to be
constructed to the maximum 30’ height limit.
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Figure 2- Contemporary Design with Flat Roof
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Figure 3- Comparison of Mass of houses in relation to Atherton Municipal Code
Page two of the Letter of Request demonstrates a house rendering at the bottom of the
page (shown as Figure 4 below). There are two brown walls that extend up past the roof
of the residence. These walls are considered “endwalls” along their longer frontage.
However, the depth of each individual wall creates a flat surface along the opposite
frontage and exceeds the sidewall height. The applicant notes that these are not
sidewalls, but rather another view of the end walls. However, it is Staff’s determination
that from the side elevation, these elements are considered as part of sidewall height as
they are adding to the mass of the home from that elevation. In addition, if this portion of
the wall were not considered to be a sidewall, it sets a precedent for future development.
While this specific proposal does not propose maxing out the height or creating thick
walls that are taller than the roof, there is no barometer within the Code to measure at
what point a design like this would be acceptable, and when it would not. It would
require Staff to conduct design review to determine whether a wall is “too large” or “too
bulky” to be exempt from sidewall height and move away from the objective review the
Municipal Code requires.
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Figure 4- Proposed Sidewall Elevation- 81 Atherton Avenue
The second area of the appeal is demonstrated on Page 3 of the Letter of Request. Per the
design presented by the applicant in the Letter of Request, it is clear to see how both the
sidewall and endwall are the same height. Therefore, the height of the building is limited
to the sidewall height as there is no clear break between the wall and the roof (See Page 4
within the circled areas). If the roof were to extend across the wall and create a clear
delineation between the side and end wall then the building could meet both the sidewall
and endwall height definitions. The exhibits provided by the applicant demonstrate a wall
that then becomes part of the roof with no break. Again, while the proposal is not taking
advantage of the maximum heights, there is no place in the code which limits this.

Figure 5- Proposed Sidewall- 81 Atherton Avenue
If, for example the wall on this elevation extended even further to the left, there is no
limit on how wide the sidewall could be. In effect, for the entire length of that wall, the
wall would be as tall as the endwall.
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As mentioned previously, on July 23, 2014 the applicant obtained a Special Structures
Permit to increase the sidewall height on the main residence. This allowed the sidewalls
to reach a height of 23’. While the appellant disagrees with Staff’s interpretation of
“sidewall”, there is a mechanism in the Municipal Code which allows the increase in
sidewall height with increased setbacks. There is no such provision to exceed the sidewall
height for accessory buildings. The Code allows a tower element (400 s.f. max footprint
for the main building) to exceed the sidewall height limit and allows cupolas for
accessory buildings.
At the Planning Commission meeting, the appellant also presented their interpretation of
sidewalls to the Commission. The question was posed to the Commission if this item
should be further studied or if the Commission disagreed with Staff’s interpretation.
While Commissioners understood the challenges of designing a contemporary home
under the sidewall height regulations, the Commission did not direct Staff to change its
interpretation of sidewall height and further did not direct bring the item back for
discussion at a future meeting. If the City Council is concerned with the current code
requirements, it could request the Planning Commission study the item further for
revisions.
Any proposal for development is reviewed for compliance with the objective criteria in
the Atherton Municipal Code. Specifically, standards such as height, floor area, and
setbacks are reviewed to ensure that development meets the intent and goals of the
Municipal Code and General Plan. As there is no ability for Design Review, the Town’s
tools for limiting mass and bulk of new development are limited to implementation of the
objective criteria outlined in the Code.
ALTERNATIVES
The Council has several options:
1) If the City Council feels the interpretation of the Town Planner is in error with
regards to sidewall height, the Council may approve the appeal and thereby
approve the proposed sidewall configuration for the new residence and detached
accessory buildings at 81 Atherton Avenue. The City Council should provide
specific direction to the Town Planner on how to interpret the sidewall height
limit moving forward.
2) If the City Council finds that the Town Planner’s interpretation is not in error, it
should deny the appeal.
3) If the City Council wishes to amend the Municipal Code Section relating to
sidewall height, it should refer the item to the Planning Commission for
consideration. The Council should act on the merits of the appeal first.
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FISCAL IMPACT
The cost of the appeal process is paid for by the appellant.
ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT
The proposal has been determined to be exempt from the provisions of the California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to CEQA Section 15303, Class 3(a)
(construction of a new single-family residence).
FORMAL MOTION:
I move that the City Council deny the appeal and uphold the decision of the Town
Planner.

______________________________
Lisa Costa Sanders, Town Planner
Attachments:
1.
2.

Letter of Appeal from Robert Swatt, dated September 11, 2014
Plans designed by Swatt Miers Architects, dated July 9, 2014
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